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日本語
お買い上げありがとうございます。ご使用の前にこの取扱説明書
を必ずお読みのうえ、正しくご使用ください。また、いつでもすぐ
読める場所に保管しておいてください。

 ■安全上の注意
本製品は安全性に充分な配慮をして設計していますが、使いかた
を誤ると事故が起こることがあります。事故を未然に防ぐために
下記の内容を必ずお守りください。

警告
この表示は「取り扱いを誤った場合、
使用者が死亡または重傷を負う可能
性がありま�す」を意味しています。

注意
この表示は「取り扱いを誤った場合、使
用者が傷害を負う、または物的損害が
発生する可能性があります」を意味�し
ています。

警告
	• 分解や改造はしない
感電、故障や火災の原因になります。
	• 強い衝撃を与えない
感電、故障や火災の原因になります。
	• 濡れた手で触れない
感電やけがの原因になります。
	• 異常（音、煙、臭いや発熱、損傷など）に気付いたら使用しない
異常に気付いたらすぐに使用を中止して、お買い上げの販売
店か当社サービスセンターに修理を依頼してください。
	• 水をかけない
感電、故障や火災の原因になります。
	• 本製品に異物（燃えやすい物、金属、液体など）を入れない
感電、故障や火災の原因になります。
	• 布などで覆わない
過熱による火災やけがの原因になります。
	• USB電源コードに水分や異物がついた状態で接続しない
腐食・発熱・発煙・発火などによる故障や感電の原因になり
ます。
	• USB電源コードの端子が曲がっていたり、差し込みが緩く
なっている状態で使用しない
故障や火災の原因になります。

注意
	• 大音量で耳を刺激しない
耳をあまり刺激しない適度な音量でご使用ください。大音量
で長時間聴くと聴力に悪影響を与えることがあります。
	• 不安定な場所に設置しない
転倒などによりけがや故障の原因になります。
	• 直射日光の当たる場所、暖房器具の近く、高温多湿やほこ
りの多い場所に置かない
故障、不具合の原因になります。
	• 火気に近づけない
変形、故障の原因になります。
	• 足に引っかかりやすい場所にコードを引き回さない
本製品の落下や転倒により、けがの原因となることがあります。
	•コードの上に物を置いたり、敷物や家具などの下に入れたり
しない
断線、故障の原因になります。
	•コードを引っ張らず、入力プラグを持ってまっすぐ抜き差しする
断線、故障の原因になります。
	• ベンジン、シンナー、接点復活剤などは使用しない
変形、故障の原因になります。

 ■使用上の注意
�•ご使用の際は接続機器の取扱説明書も必ずお読みください。
�• 万一、接続機器のメモリーなどが消失しても、当社では一切責
任を負いません。
�• 強い衝撃を与えないでください。
�• 直射日光の当たる場所、暖房器具の近く、高温多湿やほこりの
多い場所に置かないでください。また水がかからないようにして
ください。
�• 本製品は長い間使用すると、紫外線（特に直射日光）や摩擦に
より変色することがあります。
�•コードを使用する際は、必ずプラグを持って抜き差ししてください。
コードを引っ張ると断線や事故の原因になります。

�•プラグは根元まで確実に差し込んでください。
�• 本製品は、テレビのUSBポート接続での音声出力は保証して
いません。テレビに接続する場合は付属のオーディオケーブル
を使用してください。
�• 本製品の近くに電子機器や発信機（携帯電話など）があると本
製品にノイズが入る場合があります。その場合は離して使用し
てください。
�•ラジオを接続しないでください。ラジオの音声にノイズが入るこ
とがあります。
�•ラジオのアンテナ付近で使用すると、ラジオにノイズが入る場合
があります。その場合は離して使用してください。
�• 本製品の近くに磁気に弱いもの（キャッシュカードなど）を置か
ないでください。磁気の影響を受ける場合があります。
�• 本製品は、大理石や白木などデリケートな材質には直接設置し
ないでください。

�•φ3.5mmステレオミニジャック以外のヘッドホン端子やアナ
ログ出力端子の機器と接続する場合は、市販の変換プラグ
アダプターをお買い求めください。
�• USB変換アダプターは付属していません。USB�Type-A以
外のUSBポートに接続する場合は、市販のUSB変換アダプ
ターをお買い求めください。

 ■お手入れのしかた
長くご使用いただくために各部のお手入れをお願いいたします。
お手入れの際は、アルコール、シンナーなど溶剤類は使用しない
でください。
�• 乾いた布で本体の汚れを拭いてください。
�•コードが汚れた場合は、使用後すぐに乾いた布で拭いてください。
汚れたまま使用すると、コードが劣化して固くなり、故障の原因
になります。
�•プラグが汚れた場合は、乾いた布で拭いてください。プラグが汚
れたまま使用すると、音とびや雑音が入る場合があります。

�• 長い間ご使用にならない場合は、高温多湿を避け、風通しの
良い場所に保管してください。

 ■故障かなと思ったら
■電源が入らない
�• 本製品はUSB給電式のため、USBプラグをUSBポートに接
続してください。接続する方法は2通りあります。パソコンなどの
USBポートに接続するか、市販のUSB電源アダプターを使用
して家庭用コンセントに接続してください。
�• パソコンなどのUSBポートに接続している場合、給電に対応し
ていないUSBポートの可能性があります。ほかのUSBポート
に接続するか、市販のUSB電源アダプターをお試しください。

■音が出ない／音が小さい
�• 付属のオーディオケーブルの入力プラグを接続機器のヘッドホ
ン端子やアナログ出力端子にしっかりと奥まで接続してください。
�• 本製品と接続機器の電源を入れてください。
�• 本製品の電源インジケーターが点灯しているかご確認ください。
点灯していない場合は、USBプラグが正しく接続できていない
可能性があります。
�• 本製品と接続機器の音量を大きくしてください。
�• パソコンからの音声が出ない場合は、パソコンが正しく設定され
ていることを確認してください。
�• 外部入力端子にオーディオケーブルが接続されているとパソコ
ンからの音声は出ません。外部入力端子からオーディオケーブ
ルを抜いてください。
�• 本製品にヘッドホンを接続している場合は、取り外してください。

■音が途切れる／ノイズが発生する
�• 本製品の近くに電子機器や発信機（携帯電話など）がある場合
は距離を離してください。
�• ほかのUSBポートに接続するか、市販のUSB電源アダプター
をお試しください。

アフターサービスについて
本製品をご家庭用として、取扱説明や接続・注意書きに従った
ご使用において故障した場合、保証書記載の期間・規定によ
り無料修理をさせていただきます。修理ができない製品の場
合は、交換させていただきます。お買い上げの際の領収書また
はレシートなどは、保証開始日の確認のために保証書と共に
大切に保管し、修理などの際は提示をお願いします。

 ■保养
养成定期清洁本产品的习惯，以确保产品可长时期使用。请勿使
用酒精、油漆稀释剂或其他溶剂来清洁耳机。
	• 用一块干布清洁本产品。
	• 使用连接线后，如有汗水或脏污，请用干布擦拭。连接线如未
清洁干净，其可能会随着时间的推移而劣化并逐渐硬化，导致
发生故障。
	• 如果发现连接线的插头有污垢，请用干布擦拭。使用未清洁的
插头会造成断声或失真。

	• 针对长期储存，请将本产品放在一个通风良好、远离高温
潮湿的地方。

 ■故障排解
■电源不供电
	• 本产品由USB电源供电，因此请将USB插头连接到USB端口
上。连接方法有两种：连接至计算机或其他设备上的USB端口，
或者使用市售的USB电源适配器连接到家用电源插座上。
	• 当连接至计算机或其他设备上的USB端口时，该USB端口可
能与供电电源不兼容。此时请将其连接到其他USB端口或使
用市售的USB电源适配器。

■无声音/声音微弱
	• 将附带的音频线的输入插头牢牢地连接到所连设备的耳机插
孔或模拟输出插孔中并插接到底。
	• 打开本产品和连接设备的电源。
	• 检查产品的电源指示灯是否亮起。如果未亮起，说明USB插头
可能连接不正确。
	• 调高本产品和连接设备的音量。
	• 如果计算机未输出音频，请确保正确设置计算机。
	• 如果将音频线连接至外部输入插孔，则不会从计算机播放音
频。将音频线从外部输入插孔拔下。
	• 如果有耳机连接在本产品上，请断开其连接。

■音频不连贯或产生噪音
	• 如果本产品附近有电子设备或发射机（如移动电话），请与其
保持一定距离。
	• 将其连接到其他USB端口或使用市售的USB电源适配器。

繁體中文
感謝您購買本產品。使用前，請務必詳閱本使用說明書，確保以
正確的方式使用本產品。請妥善保管本使用說明書以備日後參
閱。

 ■安全性的注意事項
	• 請勿拆解、改造或試圖修理本產品，以免發生觸電，導致故障
或引發火災。
	• 請勿使本產品受到強烈撞擊，以免發生觸電，導致故障或引發
火災。
	• 請勿於手部潮濕的情形下接觸本產品，以免發生觸電或人身
傷害。
	• 若本產品有發生故障、冒煙、異味、發熱、噪音或出現其他損壞
跡象時，請停止使用本產品，並中斷與設備的連結。這種情況
下，請聯繫當地的「鐵三角」經銷商。
	• 請勿使本產品受潮，以免發生觸電或故障。
	• 請勿將例如：易燃物、金屬、液體等異物混入本產品中。
	• 請勿用布覆蓋本產品，以免因過熱而發生火災或受傷。
	• 如有水或異物侵入USB電源線，請勿使用本產品。否則可能會
造成USB電源線腐蝕、發熱、冒煙、起火，或發生其他故障或觸
電。
	• 如果USB電源線的端子彎曲、鬆動或損壞，請勿使用本產品。
否則可能會導致發熱、冒煙、起火或觸電。
	• 為了防止損害您的聽力，請勿以過高音量使用。長期以過大音
量聆聽，可能會造成暫時或永久性的聽力損害。
	• 請勿將本產品放置在不平穩的位置，否則可能會導致本產品
掉落、損壞或造成傷害。
	• 請勿將本產品放置於日照直射處、暖氣設備附近，高溫多濕或
多塵的場所，因為此類放置方式可能會導致故障或瑕疵。
	• 請勿使其靠近火源，因為這可能會導致變形或故障。
	• 請勿將導線設置在容易絆腳的位置，否則可能會導致產品掉
落或翻倒或造成人身傷害。
	• 請勿將物體放在導線上或將導線放在地毯或家具下，否則可
能會導致斷開或故障。
	• 請勿拉扯導線。握住輸入插頭並筆直插入，以免斷開或出現故
障。
	• 請勿使用汽油、油漆稀釋劑或電氣接點清潔劑等，因為使用此
類物質可能導致變形或故障。

 ■使用的注意事項
	• 使用前，請務必閱讀所連接設備的使用說明書。
	• 使用本產品時，若發生連接設備之儲存記憶消失等情形，本公
司恕不負擔任何責任。
	• 請勿使本產品受到強烈撞擊。
	• 請勿將本產品放置於日照直射處、暖氣設備附近，高溫多濕或
多塵的場所。此外，請勿讓本產品受潮。
	• 本產品於使用一段時間後，有可能因為紫外線（尤其是陽光直
射）和磨損而發生褪色情況。
	• 在插入或拔除導線時，請務必握住插頭。若直接拉扯導線，可
能使得導線斷裂或發生意外。
	• 請確認插頭已確實插入。
	• 本產品不保證能透過電視機的USB埠連線輸出音訊。若要連
接至電視機，請務必使用隨附的音訊導線。
	• 如果在電子設備或發射器（例如行動電話）附近使用本產品，
可能會出現雜音。在這種情況下，請將本產品遠離電子設備或
發射器。
	• 請勿將本產品連接至收音機。這可能會導致收音機訊號中出
現雜音。
	• 於收音機天線附近使用本產品時，可能會在收音機訊號中看
到或聽到噪訊。在這種情況下，請將本產品遠離收音機天線。
	• 請勿在本產品附近放置對磁性敏感的物品（例如現金卡）。否
則可能會對這些物品造成負面影響。
	• 請勿將本產品直接放置在大理石或未塗裝的木材之類的易碎
材料上。

	• 欲將本產品連接至未配備φ3.5	mm立體聲耳機插孔或類
比輸出插孔的設備時，請購買市售插頭轉接器。
	• 不含USB轉接頭。欲連接至未配備USB	Type-A埠的USB	埠
時，請購買市售USB轉接頭。

 ■保養
為能夠長久使用，請養成定期清潔本產品的習慣。清潔保養時，
請勿使用酒精、油漆稀釋劑或其他有機溶劑。
	• 請使用乾布清潔本產品。
	• 導線使用後若有汗水或灰塵等，請用乾布擦淨。如果在髒污的
狀態下使用，可能會導致導線隨時間劣化而變硬，並造成故障。

	• 導線的插頭若有髒污，請以乾布進行擦拭。在髒污的狀態下使
用插頭時，會導致聲音不穩定或失真。

	• 長期不使用時，請避開高溫、潮濕處，存放於通風良好的地
方。

 ■故障排除
■電源未供電
	• 本產品以USB電源供電，因此請將USB插頭連接至USB埠。連
接方法有兩種：連接至電腦或其他設備上的USB埠，或者使用
市售的USB電源轉接器連接至家用電源插座。
	• 當連接至電腦或其他設備上的USB埠時，此USB埠可能與供
電電源不相容。請將其連接至另一個USB埠或使用市售的
USB電源轉接器。

■無聲音／聲音微弱
	• 將隨附之音訊導線的輸入插頭牢牢地完全連接至所連接設備
的耳機插孔或類比輸出插孔。
	• 將本產品和連接設備的電源開啟。
	• 檢查本產品的電源指示燈是否亮起。若未亮起，說明USB插頭
可能連接不當。
	• 將本產品和連接設備的音量調高。
	• 如果電腦沒有音訊輸出，請確保電腦設定正確。
	• 如果音訊導線	連接至外部輸入插孔，則電腦無法播放音訊。
從外部輸入插孔拔下音訊導線。
	• 若有耳機連接至本產品，請中斷其連線。

■音訊不連貫或產生噪音
	• 若產品附近有電子設備或發射器（例如：手機），請保持一定距
離。
	• 請將其連接至另一個USB埠或使用市售的USB電源轉接器。

한국어
본 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다. 본 제품을 올바르게 사용할 
수 있도록 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용설명서를 빠짐없이 읽으십시
오. 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 이 설명서를 보관하십시오.

 ■안전 주의사항
 • 감전, 고장 또는 화재가 발생할 수 있으므로 제품을 분해하거나, 

개조하거나, 수리하려고 시도하지 마십시오.
 • 감전, 고장 또는 화재가 발생할 수 있으므로 제품에 강한 충격을 

가하지 마십시오.
 • 감전 또는 부상 방지를 위해 젖은 손으로 제품을 만지지 마십시

오.
 • 제품 고장으로 연기, 냄새, 열, 소음이 발생하거나 다른 손상 징

후가 나타날 경우 장치에서 제품을 분리하십시오. 이러한 경우 
가까운 Audio-Technica 판매점에 문의하십시오.

 • 감전 또는 고장이 발생할 수 있으므로 제품이 젖지 않도록 주의
하십시오.

 • 가연성 물질, 금속 또는 액체와 같은 이물질이 제품에 유입되지 
않도록 주의하십시오.

 • 과열될 경우 화재 또는 부상을 초래할 수 있으므로 제품을 천으
로 덮지 마십시오.

 • USB 충전 케이블 내부에 물이나 이물질이 있는 경우에는 제품
을 사용하지 마십시오. 사용할 경우, USB 충전 케이블에 부식, 
과열, 연기, 화재 또는 기타 고장이나 감전이 발생할 수 있습니
다.

 • USB 전원 공급 케이블의 단자가 구부러지거나 느슨하거나 손상
된 경우 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 열이 발생하거나 연기가 나
거나 화재 또는 감전이 발생할 수 있습니다.

 • 청력 손상을 방지하기 위해 볼륨을 너무 높이지 마십시오. 큰소
리로 장시간 청취할 경우 청력이 일시적 또는 영구적으로 손상
될 수 있습니다.

 • 제품이 떨어져서 손상되거나 부상이 발생할 수 있으므로 제품을 
불안정한 곳에 놓지 마십시오.

 • 고장 또는 결함의 원인이 될 수 있으므로 직사광선 아래, 가열 
장치 근처 또는 덥고 습하거나 먼지가 많은 장소에 제품을 보관
하지 마십시오.

 • 변형 또는 고장의 원인이 될 수 있으므로 제품을 불 근처에 두지 
마십시오.

 • 넘어지거나 걸리면 부상을 입을 수 있으므로 발이 잘 닿는 곳에 
케이블을 두지 마십시오.

 • 케이블 단선 또는 고장이 발생할 수 있으므로 케이블 위에 다른 
물체를 올려놓거나 카페트 또는 가구 밑에 두지 마십시오.

 • 케이블을 잡아 당기지 마십시오. 단선 또는 고장이 발생하지 않
도록 입력 플러그를 잡은 상태에서 똑바로 꽂아 넣습니다.

 • 벤젠, 페인트 시너 또는 전기 접착 세척제 등을 사용하면 변형이
나 오작동이 발생할 수 있으므로 사용하지 마십시오.

 ■사용 시 참고사항
 • 사용하기 전에 연결된 장치의 사용 설명서를 읽으십시오.
 • Audio-Technica는 드문 경우지만 본 제품을 사용하는 동안 발

생한 데이터 손실에 대해 어떤 식으로든 책임을 지지 않습니다.
 • 제품에 강한 충격을 가하지 마십시오.
 • 직사광선 아래, 가열 장치 근처 또는 덥고 습하거나 먼지가 많은 

장소에 제품을 보관하지 마십시오. 또한 제품이 젖지 않도록 주
의하십시오.

 • 제품을 장시간 사용할 경우 자외선(특히 직사광선)과 마모로 인
해 제품이 변색될 수 있습니다.

 • 케이블을 연결하고 분리할 때 플러그를 잡으십시오. 케이블 자
체를 당길 경우 기본으로 제공된 케이블이 끊어지거나 사고가 
발생할 수 있습니다.

 • 플러그가 완전히 들어가게 하십시오.
 • 제품은 TV의 USB 포트 연결을 통한 오디오 출력을 보장하지 않

습니다. TV에 연결하려면 포함된 오디오 케이블을 사용해야 합
니다.

 • 전자 장치 또는 송신기(휴대폰 등) 근처에서 제품을 사용할 경우 
원하지 않는 소음이 들릴 수 있습니다. 이 경우 전자 장치 또는 
송신기에서 제품을 멀리 떨어뜨려 놓으십시오.

 • 제품을 라디오에 연결하지 마십시오. 이로 인해 라디오 신호에 
원치 않는 잡음이 발생할 수 있습니다.

 • 라디오 안테나 근처에서 제품을 사용할 경우 라디오 신호에서 
노이즈가 보이거나 들릴 수 있습니다. 이러한 경우에는 라디오 
안테나에서 제품을 멀리 떨어뜨려 놓으십시오.

 • 자기에 민감한 물건(현금 카드 등)을 제품 근처에 두지 마십시
오. 그렇게 하면 해당 물체에 부정적인 영향을 줄 수 있습니다.

 • 대리석 또는 나목과 같이 섬세한 물체 위에 제품을 직접 올려놓
지 마십시오.

 • φ3.5mm 스테레오 헤드폰 잭이나 아날로그 출력 잭이 아닌 
다른 장치에 제품을 연결하려면 상업용 플러그 어댑터를 구
입하십시오.

 • USB 변환 어댑터는 포함되어 있지 않습니다. USB 유형 A 포
트가 아닌 다른 USB 포트에 연결하려면 상업용 USB 변환 어
댑터를 구입하십시오.

 ■관리
제품의 수명이 오래 지속되도록 정기적으로 제품을 청소하십시오. 
청소 목적으로 알코올, 페인트 신나 또는 기타 용제를 사용하지 마
십시오.
 • 마른 천을 사용해 제품을 닦으십시오.
 • 케이블을 사용한 후 땀이나 먼지가 묻은 경우 마른 천으로 닦으

십시오. 케이블을 청소하지 않으면 시간의 경과에 의해 성능이 
저하되고, 경화되어 고장이 발생할 수 있습니다.

 • 케이블의 플러그가 오염된 경우 마른 천으로 닦으십시오. 플러
그를 청소하지 않고 사용할 경우 사운드가 중단되거나 왜곡이 
발생할 수 있습니다.

 • 장기간 보관할 경우 온도와 습도가 높지 않고 환기가 잘 되는 
장소에 제품을 보관하십시오.

 ■문제 해결

■전원이 공급되지 않음
 • 제품은 USB 전원 공급 장치로 전원이 공급되므로 USB 플러그

를 USB 포트에 연결하십시오. 연결 방법에는 두 가지가 있습니
다. 컴퓨터나 기타 장치의 USB 포트에 연결하거나 시중에서 판
매하는 USB 전원 어댑터를 사용하여 가정용 전원 콘센트에 연
결합니다.

 • 컴퓨터나 기타 장치의 USB 포트에 연결하는 경우 USB 포트가 
전원 공급과 호환되지 않을 수 있습니다. 다른 USB 포트에 연결
하거나 시중에서 판매하는 USB 전원 어댑터를 사용하십시오.

■사운드가 들리지 않거나 희미하게 들림
 • 포함된 오디오 케이블의 입력 플러그를 연결된 장치의 헤드폰 

잭 또는 아날로그 출력 잭에 확실하게 연결하십시오.
 • 제품과 연결된 장치의 전원을 켜십시오.
 • 제품의 전원 표시등이 켜져 있는지 확인하십시오. 켜지 있지 않

으면 USB 플러그가 제대로 연결되지 않은 것일 수 있습니다.
 • 제품과 연결된 장치의 볼륨을 높이십시오.
 • 컴퓨터에서 오디오가 출력되지 않으면 컴퓨터가 올바르게 설정

되어 있는지 확인하십시오.
 • 오디오 케이블이 외부 입력 잭에 연결되어 있으면 컴퓨터에서 

오디오가 재생되지 않습니다. 외부 입력 잭에서 오디오 케이블
을 뽑으십시오.

 • 헤드폰이 제품에 연결되어 있으면 헤드폰을 분리하십시오.

■오디오가 고르지 않거나 소음이 발생함
 • 제품 근처에 전자 장치 또는 송신기(휴대폰 등)가 있는 경우 원

하지 않는 소음이 들릴 수 있습니다.
 • 다른 USB 포트에 연결하거나 시중에서 판매하는 USB 전원 어

댑터를 사용하십시오.
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English

Thank you for purchasing this product. Before using the 
product, read through the user manual to ensure that you 
will use the product correctly. Please keep this manual for 
future reference.

 ■Safety precautions
 • Do not disassemble, modify or attempt to repair the 

product to avoid electric shock, malfunction or fire.

 • Do not subject the product to strong impact to avoid 
electric shock, malfunction or fire.

 • Do not handle the product with wet hands to avoid 
electric shock or injury.

 • Disconnect the product from a device if the product 
begins to malfunction, producing smoke, odor, heat, 
unwanted noise or showing other signs of damage. In 
such a case, contact your local Audio-Technica dealer.

 • Do not allow the product to get wet to avoid electric 
shock or malfunction.

 • Do not put foreign matter such as combustible materials, 
metal, or liquid in the product.

 • Do not cover the product with a cloth to avoid fire or 
injury by overheating.

 • Do not use the product if water or foreign matter is inside 
USB power supply cable. Doing so may cause corrosion, 
heat generation, smoke, fire, or other malfunction or 
electric shock in the USB power supply cable.

 • Do not use the product if the terminal of the USB power 
supply cable is bent, loose, or damaged. Doing so may 
cause heat generation, smoke emission, fire or electric 
shock.

 • To prevent damage to your hearing, do not raise the 
volume too high. Listening to loud sound for an extended 
period may cause temporary or permanent hearing loss.

 • Do not place the product on an unstable location because 
that could cause the product to fall and become damaged 
or cause injury.

 • Do not store the product in direct sunlight, near heating 
devices, or in hot, humid, or dusty places because such 
storage could cause malfunction or defect.

 • Do not put the product close to fire because that could 
cause deformation or malfunction.

 • Do not route the cable where it can be easily caught by 
feet because that could cause the product to fall or tip 
over or cause injury.

 • Do not place the objects on the cable or put the cable 
under rugs or furniture because that could cause 
disconnection or malfunction.

 • Do not pull on the cable. Hold the input plug and plug it 
in straight to avoid disconnection or malfunction.

 • Do not use benzine, paint thinners or electrical contact 
cleaner, etc. because use of such material could cause 
deformation or malfunction.

 ■Notes on use
 • Be sure to read the connected device’s user manual 

before use.

 • Audio-Technica will not be liable in any way for any loss 
of data in the unlikely event that such losses should occur 
while using the product.

 • Do not subject the product to strong impact.

 • Do not store the product in direct sunlight, near heating 
devices, or in hot, humid, or dusty places. Additionally, do 
not allow the product to get wet.

 • When the product is used for a long time, the product 
may become discolored due to ultraviolet light (especially 
direct sunlight) and wear.

 • Make sure to hold the plug when connecting and 
disconnecting the cable. The cable may become severed 
or an accident may occur if you pull on the cable itself.

 • Ensure the plug is fully inserted.

 • The product does not guarantee audio output through a 
TV's USB port connection. To connect to a TV, be sure to 
use the included audio cable.

 • If you use the product near an electronic device or 
transmitter (such as a mobile phone), unwanted noise 
may be heard. In this case, move the product away from 
the electronic device or transmitter.

 • Do not connect the product to a radio. This may cause 
unwanted noise in the radio signal.

 • If you use the product near a radio antenna, noise may be 
seen or heard in the radio signal. In this case, move the 
product away from the radio antenna.

 • Do not place items sensitive to magnetism (such as cash 
cards) near the product. Doing so may cause negative 
effects to those items.

 • Do not place the product directly on delicate materials 
such as marble or unfinished wood.

 • Purchase a commercially available plug adapter to 
connect the product to equipment with something 
other than a 3.5 mm (1/8”) stereo headphone jack or 
analog output jack.

 • A USB conversion adapter is not included. Purchase 
a commercially available USB conversion adapter to 
connect to USB ports other than USB Type-A ports.

 ■Care
Get into the habit of regularly cleaning the product to ensure 
that it will last for a long time. Do not use alcohol, paint 
thinners or other solvents for cleaning purposes.

 • Use a dry cloth to clean the product.

 • After using the cable, clean it with a dry cloth if sweat or 
dirt is present. Failure to clean the cable may cause it to 
deteriorate and harden over time, resulting in malfunction.

 • Wipe the cable’s plug with a dry cloth if dirty. Using the 
plug without cleaning it can cause sound interruption or 
distortion.

 • For long-term storage, keep the product in a well-
ventilated place without high temperatures and 
humidity.

 ■Troubleshooting

■Power is not supplied
 • The product is powered by USB power supply, so connect 

the USB plug to the USB port. There are two connection 
methods: Connect to a USB port on a computer or other 
device, or use a commercially available USB power 
adapter to connect to a household power outlet.

 • When connecting to a USB port on a computer or 
other device, the USB port may not be compatible with 
supplying power. Connect it to a different USB port or use 
a commercially available USB power adapter.

■No sound is heard / Sound is faint
 • Connect the input plug of the included audio cable firmly 

and fully into the headphone jack or analog output jack of 
the connected device.

 • Turn on the power of the product and the connected 
device.

 • Check that the product's power indicator lights up. If it 
does not light up, the USB plug may not be connected 
properly.

 • Turn up the volume on the product and the connected 
device.

 • If no audio is output from the computer, make sure the 
computer is set correctly.

 • Audio does not play from the computer if the audio cable 
is connected to the external input jack. Unplug the audio 
cable from the external input jack.

 • If headphones are connected to the product, disconnect 
them.

■Audio is choppy or generates noise
 • If there is an electronic device or transmitter (such as a 

mobile phone) near the product, keep it at a distance.

 • Connect it to a different USB port or use a commercially 
available USB power adapter.

简体中文
感谢您购买本产品。在使用产品之前，请全文浏览本用户手册以
确保您将正确地使用本产品。请妥善保管本手册以供将来参考。

 ■安全预防措施
	• 请勿拆开、改装或尝试修理本产品，以免发生触电、导致故障
或引发火灾。
	• 请勿使产品受到强烈冲击，以免发生触电、导致故障或引发火
灾。
	• 切勿用湿手握持本产品，以免触电或受伤。
	• 如果本产品出现故障、冒烟、异味、发热、杂音或损坏迹象，请
断开其与设备的连接。在这种情况下，请联系当地“铁三角”经
销商。
	• 请勿使本产品受潮，以免发生触电或导致故障。
	• 请勿在本产品中放置不相干的物质，如可燃材料、金属或液体。
	• 请勿用布覆盖本产品，以免由于过热引发火灾或导致受伤。
	• 如果USB电源线内有水或异物，请勿使用本产品。否则可能引
发USB电源线中发生腐蚀、发热、冒烟、起火或其他故障或电
击。
	• 如果USB电源线端子弯曲、松动或损坏，请勿使用本产品。否
则可能会导致发热、冒烟、起火或触电。
	• 为了防止损害您的听力，请勿将声音开得过高。长期听很大的
声音可能会造成暂时或永久性的听力损伤。
	• 请勿将产品放在不稳定之处，否则会使产品掉落并损坏或造
成受伤。
	• 请勿在阳光直射下、加热装置附近或在炎热、潮湿或灰尘多的
地方存放本产品，因为这样可能会导致本产品故障或缺陷。
	• 请勿将本产品置于靠近火的位置，因为这样可能会导致本产
品变形或故障。
	• 请勿将连接线铺设在容易绊脚的地方，否则可能导致产品掉
落、倾倒或造成人身伤害。
	• 请勿将物体放在连接线上，也不要将连接线放在地毯或家具
下，否则可能导致断开或故障。
	• 请勿拉扯连接线。握住输入插头并将其径直插入，以免断开或
发生故障。
	• 请勿使用汽油、油漆稀释剂或电气触点清洁剂等，因为使用此
类物质可能会导致变形或故障。

 ■使用注意事项
	• 请在使用前阅读所连接设备的用户手册。
	• 对于在使用本产品时发生的意外事件所引起的数据丢失，铁
三角将不会以任何方式负责。
	• 请勿使本产品受到强烈冲击。
	• 请勿在阳光直射下、加热装置附近或在炎热、潮湿或灰尘多的
地方存放本产品。此外，请勿使本产品受潮。
	• 当本产品使用较长一段时间后，可能会因为紫外线（尤其是阳
光直射）和磨损而褪色。
	• 连接或拔出连接线时，确保握住插头。若用力拉扯连接线本身，
连接线可能被扯断或发生事故。
	• 确保将插头完全插入。
	• 本产品不保证能通过电视机的USB端口连接输出音频。要连
接到电视机，请务必使用附带的音频线。
	• 如果您在电子设备或发射机（如移动电话）附近使用本产品，
则可能会听到多余的噪音。在这种情况下，将本产品远离电子
设备或发射机。
	• 请勿将本产品连接到收音机上。这可能会导致收音机信号中
出现多余的噪音。
	• 如果您在无线电天线附近使用本产品，则可能会在无线电中
看到或听到信号噪音。在这种情况下，将本产品远离无线电天
线。
	• 请勿在本产品附近放置对磁性敏感的物品（如现金卡）。否则
可能会导致对物品产生负面影响。
	• 请勿将产品直接放置在如大理石或未加工的木材等易碎材料
上。

	• 购买市售的插头适配器将本产品连接至未配备φ3.5毫米
立体声耳机插孔或模拟输出插孔的设备。
	• 不含USB转换适配器。购买市售的USB转换适配器连接至
无USB	Type-A类型端口的USB端口。
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台灣客戶聯絡資料
進口廠商／製造廠商：台灣鐵三角股份有限公司
地址：桃園市中壢區過嶺里福達路2段322巷6號
服務專線：0800-774-488　原產地：中國惠州市

單元
限用物質及其化學符號

鉛	
(Pb)

汞	
(Hg)

鎘	
(Cd)

六價鉻	
(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯	
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚		
(PBDE)

外殼 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電路板 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

其他線材 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

配件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考1.〝超出0.1	wt	%〞及〝超出0.01	wt	%〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

�• Microsoft®、Windows®は、米国Microsoft�
Corporationの米国及びその他の国における登録
商標です。
�• WindowsはMicrosoft�Windows�operating�
systemの略称として表記しています。
�• Mac、macOSは、米国およびその他の国で登録さ
れたApple�Inc.の商標です。

 • Microsoft® and Windows® are registered 
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the 
United States and/or other countries.

 • Microsoft Windows operating system is 
indicated in its abbreviated form as Windows.

 • Mac and macOS are trademarks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries and 
regions.



日本語

 ■各部の名称と接続例 A

ご使用になる前に、図を参考に本製品の各部をご確認ください。
1 スピーカーユニット
2 電源／ボリュームノブ
3 BASSノブ
4 外部入力端子
5 電源インジケーター
6 ヘッドホン出力端子

7 オーディオケーブル（1.2m）
8 入力プラグ（φ3.5mmステ
レオ3極ミニプラグ）

9 USBプラグ	
（USB	Type-A）

 ■スピーカーを設置する前に B

スピーカーの底面（ゴム脚部分）に貼ってある透明な保護シール
は剥がしてご使用ください。

 ■使いかた A

使用する前に本製品の電源が入っていないことを確認してください。

�• 本製品はUSB給電式のため、お使いの環境によってノイズ
が発生する場合があります。その場合は次の方法をお試しく
ださい。
�– 違うUSBポートに差し替える。
�– ほかにUSB接続している機器を取り外す。
�– 本製品の近くに電子機器や発信機（携帯電話など）がある
場合は距離を離す。
�– 市販のUSB電源アダプターを使用する。

■パソコンに接続して使用する
パソコンだけで使用する場合は、USBプラグを接続するだけで使
用できます。
1.�USBプラグをパソコンのUSBポートに接続します。
�• 本製品をパソコンが⾃動的に認識し、ドライバーがインストー
ルされます。

2.�電源／ボリュームノブを右に回します。
�• 電源がONになり、電源インジケーターが点灯します。

3.�接続しているパソコンを操作し、お好みの音量に調整してご使
用ください。
�• 接続するパソコンの取扱説明書も併せてお読みください。
�• ヘッドホンを使用したい場合、本製品のヘッドホン出力端子
に接続することで使用できます。
�• 使用を終了する場合は、電源をOFFにしてからUSBプラグ
を抜いてください。

�• 外部入力端子にオーディオケーブルが接続されているとパソ
コンからの音声は出ません。外部入力端子からオーディオケー
ブルを抜いてください。

■オーディオ機器に接続して使用する
ターンテーブルなどのオーディオ機器に使用する場合は、必ず
USBプラグをパソコンなどのUSBポートに接続するか、市販の
USB電源アダプターを使用してください。
1.�接続する機器の音量を最小にします。
2.�オーディオケーブルを本製品の外部入力端子に接続し、入力プ
ラグを接続する機器のヘッドホン端子やアナログ出力端子に
接続します。

3.�USBプラグをパソコンなどのUSBポートに接続します。
�• 市販のUSB電源アダプターを使用する場合は、USB電源ア
ダプターに接続し、家庭用コンセントに接続します。

4.�電源／ボリュームノブを右に回します。
�• 電源がONになり、電源インジケーターが点灯します。

5.�接続している機器を操作し、お好みの音量に調整してご使用く
ださい。
�• 接続する機器の取扱説明書も併せてお読みください。
�• ヘッドホンを使用したい場合、接続している機器のヘッドホン
端子に接続し直さなくても、本製品のヘッドホン出力端子に
接続することで使用できます。
�• 使用を終了する場合は、電源をOFFにしてからUSBプラグ
を抜いてください。

 ■低音を調整する C

BASSノブを右（＋）に回すと低音が上がります。左（－）に回すと
低音が下がります。
BASSノブを中央の位置にすると低音は増減のない状態になります。
お好みの低音に調整してご使用ください。

 ■パソコンの設定
■Windows 11／Windows 10
1.�「スタート」をクリックし、「設定」をクリックします。
2.�「システム」をクリックします。
3.�「サウンド」をクリックします。
4.�「出力」で、「AT-SP105」が選択されていることを確認します。
�• 本製品が選択されていない場合は、本製品を選択してください。

■macOS
1.�Appleアイコンから「システム環境設定」（macOS�Catalina／
macOS�Big�Sur／macOS�Montereyの場合）または「シス
テム設定」（macOS�Ventura／macOS�Sonomaの場合）を
クリックします。

2.�「サウンド」をクリックします。
3.�「出力」タブで、「AT-SP105」が選択されていることを確認します。
�• 本製品が選択されていない場合は、本製品を選択してください。

�•アプリケーションソフトウェアによっては、ソフトウェア側で音
声出力先を本製品に切り替える必要があります。

 ■テクニカルデータ
�• 必要システム仕様：USB2.0準拠
�• 対応OS：Windows�10、Windows�11、macOS�Catalina、
macOS�Big�Sur、macOS�Monterey、macOS�Ventura、
macOS�Sonoma、ChromeOS� �
（最新の情報は、製品ホームページをご確認ください。）
�• 型式：アンプ内蔵スピーカーシステム
�•スピーカーユニット：φ58mm/フルレンジ
�• 出力音圧レベル：85dB/W
�• 再生周波数帯域：80〜20,000Hz
�• 最大出力：6W（3W+3W）
�• 入力インピーダンス：15kΩ
�• 入力端子：φ3.5mmステレオミニジャック（AUX�Input）
�• ヘッドホン出力端子：φ3.5mmステレオミニジャック
�• 左右接続コード長：1.5m
�• USB電源コード長：1.2m（USB�Type-A）
�• 電源：USB電源（DC5V）*
�•ビット数：16bit
�• 対応サンプリング周波数：48kHz
�• 外形寸法（突起部除く）：200mm×88mm×90mm（H×W×D）
�• 質量（コード除く）：約490g（L側）、約535g（R側）
�• 使用温度範囲：5℃〜40℃
�• 付属品：オーディオケーブル（1.2m/φ3.5mmステレオ3極ミニ
プラグ）

 • Speaker unit: 58 mm/full range

 • Sensitivity: 85 dB/W

 • Frequency response: 80 to 20,000 Hz

 • Maximum output: 6 W (3 W+3 W)

 • Input impedance: 15 k ohms

 • Input jack: 3.5 mm (1/8”) stereo mini-jack (AUX Input)

 • Headphone output jack: 3.5 mm (1/8”) stereo mini-jack

 • Left and right connection cable length: 1.5 m (4.9’)

 • USB power supply cable length: 1.2 m (3.9’) (USB Type-A)

 • Power supply: USB power (5 VDC)*

 • Bit depth: 16-bit

 • Supported sample rate: 48 kHz

 • Dimensions (excluding protrusions): 200 mm (7.9”) × 
88 mm (3.5”) × 90 mm (3.5”) (H×W×D)

 • Weight (without cable): Approx. 490 g (17 oz) (L side), 
Approx. 535 g (19 oz) (R side)

 • Operating temperature: 5°C to 40°C (41°F to 104°F)

 • Included accessories: Audio cable (1.2 m (3.9’)/3.5 mm 
(1/8”) stereo mini-plug/3 pole)

 • Sold separately: Audio cable (1.2 m (3.9’)/3.5 mm (1/8”) 
stereo mini-plug/3 pole), Rubber feet

*  Power supply of 5 V/1 A or more is recommended.

For product improvement, the product is subject to 
modification without notice.

简体中文

 ■各部分名称 A

使用本产品前，请确认每个部件。
1 扬声器单元
2 电源／音量控制旋钮
3 低音旋钮
4 外部输入插孔
5 电源指示灯

6 耳机输出插孔
7 音频线（1.2米）
8 输入插头（φ3.5毫米立体声，

3极迷你插头）
9 USB 插头（USB Type-A）

 ■安装扬声器之前 B

剥下粘在扬声器底端（橡胶腿）的透明保护密封件。

 ■使用本产品 A

在使用本产品之前，请确保其未开启。

	• 因本产品由USB供电，因此可能出现噪音，具体视所在环境
而定。此时请执行以下操作：
	– 切换至其他USB端口。
	– 移除所连接的其他任何USB设备。
	– 如果本产品附近有电子设备或发射机（如移动电话），请
与其保持一定距离。
	– 使用市售的USB电源适配器。

■连接至计算机
仅与计算机组合使用时，只需连接USB插头。
1.	将USB	插头连接至计算机的USB端口。
	• 计算机将自动识别产品并安装驱动程序。

2.	将电源／音量控制旋钮转到右边。
	• 电源打开，接下来电源指示灯亮起。

3.	操作所连接的计算机以根据需要调节音量。
	• 阅读所连计算机的用户手册。
	• 欲使用耳机时，可将它们连接至本产品的耳机输出插孔。
	• 在停止使用本产品时，请关闭产品，然后从插座上拔下USB
插头。

	• 如果将音频线连接至外部输入插孔，则不会从计算机播放
音频。将音频线从外部输入插孔拔下。

■连接至音频设备
要使用唱盘或其他音频设备，请务必将USB插头连接至计算机
或其他设备上的USB端口，或者使用市售的USB电源适配器。
1.	调低所要连接的设备上的音量。
2.	将音频线连接至本产品的外部输入插孔，并将输入插头连接
到所连设备的耳机插孔或模拟输出插孔上。

3.	将USB插头连接至USB端口，例如计算机上的USB端口。
	• 如果使用市售的USB电源适配器，请将连接线连接至USB
电源适配器，然后将其插入家用插座中。

4.	将电源／音量控制旋钮转到右边。
	• 电源打开，接下来电源指示灯亮起。

5.	开启所连接的设备并根据需要调节音量。
	• 请同时阅读连接设备的用户手册。
	• 欲使用耳机时，可连接至本产品的耳机输出插孔，而非所
连接设备上的插孔。
	• 在停止使用本产品时，请关闭产品，然后从插座上拔下USB
插头。

 ■调节低音 C

将低音旋钮向右（+）转动可以增大低音。向左（-）转动则可以减
小低音。
当低音旋钮置于中间位置时，低音既不会增大也不会减小。
请根据您的偏好调节低音。

 ■计算机设置
■Windows 11 / Windows 10
1.	点击“开始”，然后点击“设置”。
2.	点击“系统”。
3.	点击“声音”。
4.	在“输出”中，确认已选择“AT-SP105”。
	• 如果未选择产品，请选择产品。

■macOS
1.	在 Apple 图标中，点击“ 系统偏好设置 ”（ 对于macOS	
Catalina/macOS	Big	Sur/macOS	Monterey）或点击“系统设
置”（对于macOS	Ventura/macOS	Sonoma）。

2.	点击“声音”。
3.	在“输出”中，确认已选择“AT-SP105”。
	• 如果未选择产品，请选择产品。

	• 根据所使用的应用程序或软件，可能需要将该应用程序或
软件的输出和输入切换到本产品。

 ■规格
	• 所需的系统规格：符合USB	2.0协议
	• 支持的操作系统：Windows	10、Windows	11、macOS	
Catalina、macOS	Big	Sur、macOS	Monterey、macOS	
Ventura、macOS	Sonoma、ChromeOS	
（有关本产品的最新信息，请访问本公司网站。）
	• 类型：带内置放大器的扬声器系统
	• 扬声器单元：φ58毫米/全频
	• 灵敏度：85dB/W
	• 频率响应：80至20,000Hz
	• 最大输出：6W（3W+3W）

	• 输入阻抗：15kΩ
	• 输入插孔：φ3.5毫米立体声迷你插孔（AUX输入）
	• 耳机输出插孔：φ3.5毫米立体声迷你插孔
	• 左右连接线长度：1.5米
	• USB电源线长度：1.2米（USB	Type-A）
	• 电源：USB电源（5VDC）*
	• 位深：16位
	• 支持的采样率：48kHz
	• 尺寸（不含突出部分）：200毫米×88毫米×90毫米（高×宽×深）
	• 重量（不包括连接线）：约490g（L侧），约535g（R侧）
	• 工作温度：5°C至40°C
	• 附带配件：音频线（1.2米/Ø3.5毫米立体声迷你插头/3极）
	• 单独出售：音频线（1.2米/Ø3.5毫米立体声迷你插头/3极）、橡
胶脚

*	建议使用5V/1A或以上的电源。
本产品的性能在不断改进中，如有变更，恕不另行通知。

繁體中文

 ■各部位名稱 A

開始使用本產品前，請先確認各零件。
1 揚聲器單元
2 電源供應／音量控制旋鈕
3 低音旋鈕
4 外部輸入插孔
5 電源指示燈

6 耳機輸出插孔
7 音訊導線（1.2m）
8 輸入插頭（φ3.5mm 立體聲，

3極迷你插頭）
9 USB 插頭（USB Type-A）

 ■安裝揚聲器之前 B

剝下黏附於揚聲器底端（橡膠腿）的透明保護性密封。

 ■使用本產品 A

使用本產品前，請確保本產品未開啟。

	• 由於本產品以USB供電，因此可能會出現噪音，具體取決於
您的環境。在這種情況下，請執行以下操作：
	– 切換至另一個USB埠。
	– 移除所連接的任何其他USB設備。
	– 若產品附近有電子設備或發射器（例如：手機），請保持
一定距離。
	– 使用市售的USB電源轉接器。

■連接至電腦
單獨與電腦組合使用時，僅連接USB插頭。
1.	將USB插頭連接至電腦的USB埠。
	• 電腦將自動識別本產品並安裝驅動程式。

2.	將電源供應／音量控制旋鈕轉至右側。
	• 電源開啟，且電源指示燈亮起。

3.	於已連接的電腦上視需要進行音量大小之調整。
	• 請參閱已連接電腦的使用說明書。
	• 當您欲使用耳機時，您可以將它們連接至本產品的耳機輸
出插孔。
	• 停止使用本產品時，請將其關閉，然後拔下USB插頭。

	• 如果音訊導線	連接至外部輸入插孔，則電腦無法播放音
訊。從外部輸入插孔拔下音訊導線。

■連接至音訊裝置
若要使用唱盤或其他音訊裝置，請務必將USB插頭連接至電腦
或其他設備上的USB埠，或者使用市售的USB電源轉接器。
1.	請先將欲連接的設備的音量調低。
2.	將音訊導線連接至本產品的外部輸入插孔，並將輸入插頭連
接至所連接設備的耳機插孔或類比輸出插孔。

3.	將USB插頭連接至USB埠，例如電腦上的USB埠。
	• 若您使用市售的USB電源轉接器，請將導線連接到USB電
源轉接器並將其插入至家用電源插座。

4.	將電源供應／音量控制旋鈕轉至右側。
	• 電源開啟，且電源指示燈亮起。

5.	開啟連接設備，視需要調整音量。
	• 亦請參閱連接設備的使用說明書。
	• 當您欲使用耳機時，您可以連接至本產品的耳機輸出插孔
而非連接設備上的插孔。
	• 停止使用本產品時，請將其關閉，然後拔下USB插頭。

 ■調整低音 C

將低音旋鈕向右（+）轉動可增加低音。向左（-）轉動可減少低音。
當低音旋鈕置於中間位置時，低音既不會增加也不會減少。
請依您的偏好調整低音。

 ■電腦設定
■Windows 11 / Windows 10
1.	按一下「開始」，然後按一下「設定」。
2.	按一下「系統」
3.	按一下「音效」。
4.	在「輸出」中確認已選擇「AT-SP105」。
	• 如果本產品未被選取，請點選本產品。

■macOS
1.	從 Apple 圖示， 按一下「 系統偏好設定 」（對於macOS	
Catalina/macOS	Big	Sur/macOS	Monterey）或按一下「系統
設定」（對於macOS	Ventura/macOS	Sonoma）。

2.	按一下「聲音」。
3.	在「輸出」中確認已選擇「AT-SP105」。
	• 如果本產品未被選取，請點選本產品。

	• 視使用的應用程式或軟體而定，可能需要將該應用程式或
軟體的輸出和輸入切換到本產品。

 ■產品規格
	• 所需的系統規格：USB	2.0相容
	• 支援的作業系統：Windows	10、Windows	11、macOS	
Catalina、macOS	Big	Sur、macOS	Monterey、macOS	
Ventura、macOS	Sonoma、ChromeOS	
（關於本產品的最新資訊，請造訪鐵三角網站。）
	• 型式：具有內建擴大機的揚聲器系統
	• 揚聲器單元：φ58mm/Full	range（全頻範圍）
	• 輸出感度：85dB/W
	• 頻率響應：80～20,000Hz
	• 最大輸出功率：6W（3W+3W）
	• 輸入阻抗：15kΩ
	• 輸入插孔：φ3.5mm立體聲迷你插頭（AUX輸入）
	• 耳機輸出插孔：φ3.5mm立體聲迷你插頭
	• 左側和右側連接導線長度：1.5m
	• USB電源線長度：1.2m（USB	Type-A）
	• 電源：USB電源（5VDC）*
	• 位元度：16位元
	• 支援取樣頻率：48kHz

�• 交換品（別売）：オーディオケーブル（1.2m／φ3.5mmステレ
オ3極ミニプラグ）、ゴム脚
*�電源は5V/1A以上推奨
改良などのため予告なく変更することがあります。

English

 ■Name of each part A

Confirm each part before using the product.

1 Speaker unit
2 Power supply / volume 

control knob
3 Bass knob
4 External input jack
5 Power indicator lamp
6 Headphone output jack

7 Audio cable (1.2 m 
(3.9’))

8 Input plug (3.5 mm 
(1/8”) stereo, 3-pole 
mini-plug)

9 USB plug (USB Type-A)

 ■Before setting up the speakers B

Peel off the clear protective seal stuck to the bottom (rubber 
legs) of the speaker.

 ■Using the product A

Before using the product, make sure that the product is not 
turned on.

 • Noise may occur, depending on your environment, 
because the product is powered by USB. In this case, 
perform the following:
 – Switch to a different USB port.
 – Remove any other USB devices that are connected.
 – If there is an electronic device or transmitter (such 

as a mobile phone) near the product, keep it at a 
distance.

 – Use a commercially available USB power adapter.

■Connecting to a computer
For use with a PC alone, just connect the USB plug.
1. Connect the USB plug to the computer's USB port.

 • The computer will automatically recognize the product 
and install the driver.

2. Turn the power supply / volume control knob to the right.
 • The power turns on, and then the power indicator lamp 

lights.
3. Operate the connected computer to adjust volume as 

necessary.
 • Read the user manual for the connected computer.
 • When you want to use your headphones, you can 

connect them to the product’s headphone output jack 
to use them.

 • When you stop using the product, turn off the product, 
and then unplug the USB plug.

 • Audio does not play from the computer if the audio 
cable is connected to the external input jack. Unplug 
the audio cable from the external input jack.

■Connecting to an audio device
To use a turntable or other audio device, be sure to connect 
the USB plug to a USB port on a computer or other device, 
or use a commercially available USB power adapter.

1. Lower the volume on the device you intend to connect.
2. Connect the audio cable to the external input jack of the 

product, and connect the input plug to the headphone 
jack or the analog output jack of the device to be 
connected.

3. Connect the USB plug to a USB port, such as on a 
computer.
 • If you use a commercially available USB power adapter, 

connect the cable to the USB power adapter and plug 
it into a household outlet.

4. Turn the power supply / volume control knob to the right.
 • The power turns on, and then the power indicator lamp 

lights.
5. Turn on the connected device, and adjust volume as 

necessary.
 • Also read the user manual of the connected device.
 • When you want to use your headphones, you can 

connect to the product’s headphone output jack 
instead of the jack on the connected device.

 • When you stop using the product, turn off the product, 
and then unplug the USB plug.

 ■Adjusting the bass C

Turn the bass knob to the right (+) to increase the bass. Turn 
it to the left (-) to decrease the bass.
When the bass knob is set to the center position, the bass is 
neither increased or decreased.
Adjust the bass to your preference.

 ■Computer settings

■Windows 11 / Windows 10
1. Click “Start” and then “Settings”.
2. Click “System”.
3. Click “Sound”.
4. In “Output”, confirm that “AT-SP105” is selected.

 • If the product is not selected, select the product.

■macOS
1. From the Apple icon, click “System Preferences” (for 

macOS Catalina/macOS Big Sur/macOS Monterey) or 
click “System Settings” (for macOS Ventura/macOS 
Sonoma).

2. Click “Sound”.
3. In “Output”, confirm that “AT-SP105” is selected.

 • If the product is not selected, select the product.

 • Depending on the app or software being used, it may 
be necessary to switch the output and input for that 
app or software to this product.

 ■Specifications
 • Required system specifications: USB 2.0 compliant

 • Supported OS: Windows 10, Windows 11, macOS 
Catalina, macOS Big Sur, macOS Monterey, macOS 
Ventura, macOS Sonoma, ChromeOS 
(Visit our website for the latest information about the 
product.)

 • Type: Speaker system with built-in amplifier

	• 外型尺寸（不含突出物）：200mm×88mm×90mm（高×寬	
×深）
	• 重量（不含導線）：約	490g（左側），約	535g（右側）
	• 工作溫度：5°C～40°C
	• 附屬零配件：音訊導線（1.2m/Ø3.5mm立體聲迷你插頭/3極）
	• 另售：音訊導線（1.2m/Ø3.5mm立體聲迷你插頭/3極）、橡膠
腳墊

*	建議使用5V/1A以上的電源。
因改良而有所變更時，恕不另行告知。

한국어

 ■각부 명칭 A

제품을 사용하기 전에 각 부품을 확인하십시오.
1 스피커 장치
2 전원 공급/볼륨 제어 노브
3 베이스 노브
4 외부 입력 잭
5 전원 표시등

6 헤드폰 출력 잭
7 오디오 케이블(1.2m)
8 입력 플러그(φ3.5mm 

스테레오, 3극 미니 플러그)
9 USB 플러그(USB Type-A)

 ■스피커를 설치하기 전에 B

스피커 바닥(고무 다리)에 붙어 있는 투명한 보호 씰을 떼어냅니다.

 ■제품 사용 A

제품을 사용하기 전에 제품이 꺼져 있는지 확인하십시오.

 • 제품이 USB로 충전되기 때문에 환경에 따라 잡음이 발생할 
수 있습니다. 이 경우, 다음을 수행하십시오.
 – 다른 USB 포트로 전환합니다.
 – 연결된 다른 USB 장치를 모두 분리합니다.
 – 제품 근처에 전자 장치 또는 송신기(휴대폰 등)가 있는 경

우 원하지 않는 소음이 들릴 수 있습니다.
 – 일반 USB 전원 어댑터를 사용하십시오.

■컴퓨터에 연결
PC만으로 사용하려면 USB 플러그를 연결하기만 하면 됩니다.
1. USB 플러그를 컴퓨터의 USB 포트에 연결합니다.

 • 컴퓨터가 자동으로 제품을 인식해 드라이버를 설치합니다.
2. 전원/볼륨 제어 노브를 오른쪽으로 돌립니다.

 • 전원이 켜지고, 전원 표시등이 켜집니다.
3. 연결된 컴퓨터를 작동하여 필요에 따라 볼륨을 조절하십시오.

 • 연결된 컴퓨터의 사용설명서를 읽습니다.
 • 헤드폰을 사용하고 싶을 때에는 제품의 헤드폰 출력 잭에 연

결하여 사용할 수 있습니다.
 • 제품 사용을 중지할 때는 제품의 전원을 끄고 USB 플러그를 

뽑으십시오.

 • 오디오 케이블이 외부 입력 잭에 연결되어 있으면 컴퓨터에
서 오디오가 재생되지 않습니다. 외부 입력 잭에서 오디오 케
이블을 뽑으십시오.

■오디오 장치에 연결
턴테이블이나 기타 오디오 장치를 사용하려면 USB 플러그를 컴퓨
터 또는 기타 장치의 USB 포트에 연결하거나 시중에서 판매하는 
USB 전원 어댑터를 사용하십시오.
1. 연결하고자 하는 장치의 볼륨을 낮춥니다.
2. 오디오 케이블을 제품의 외부 입력 잭에 연결하고, 입력 플러그

를 연결할 기기의 헤드폰 잭 또는 아날로그 출력 잭에 연결합니
다.

3. USB 플러그를 컴퓨터 등의 USB 포트에 연결합니다.
 • 타사 제품의 USB 전원 어댑터를 사용하는 경우에는 케이블

을 USB 전원 어댑터에 연결한 뒤 가정용 콘센트에 꽂습니다.
4. 전원/볼륨 제어 노브를 오른쪽으로 돌립니다.

 • 전원이 켜지고, 전원 표시등이 켜집니다.
5. 연결된 장치의 전원을 켜고 필요에 따라 볼륨을 조절하십시오.

 • 연결된 장치의 사용 설명서를 읽으십시오.
 • 본인 소유의 헤드폰을 사용할 때는 연결된 장치에 있는 잭 대

신 제품의 헤드폰 출력 잭에 연결할 수 있습니다.
 • 제품 사용을 중지할 때는 제품의 전원을 끄고 USB 플러그를 

뽑으십시오.

 ■베이스 조정 C

베이스 노브를 오른쪽(+)으로 돌리면 베이스가 증가합니다. 왼쪽(-)
으로 돌리면 베이스가 감소합니다.
베이스 노브를 중앙 위치로 설정하면 베이스가 증가하거나 감소하
지 않습니다.
원하는 대로 베이스를 조정하십시오.

 ■컴퓨터 설정
■Windows 11 / Windows 10
1. “시작” 메뉴를 클릭한 다음 “설정”을 클릭합니다.
2. “시스템”을 클릭합니다.
3. “소리”를 클릭합니다.
4. “출력” 에서 “AT-SP105”가 선택되었는지 확인합니다.

 • 제품이 선택되지 않았다면, 제품을 선택합니다.

■macOS
1. Apple 아 이 콘 에 서 “ 시 스 템 환 경 설 정 ” (macOS Catalina/

macOS Big Sur/macOS Monterey의 경우)을 클릭하거나 “시
스템설정”(macOS Ventura/macOS Sonoma의 경우)을 클릭
합니다.

2. “사운드”를 클릭합니다.
3. “출력” 에서 “AT-SP105”가 선택되었는지 확인합니다.

 • 제품이 선택되지 않았다면, 제품을 선택합니다.

 • 사용된 애플리케이션 또는 소프트웨어에 해당 애플리케이션 
또는 소프트웨어의 입력과 출력을 본 제품으로 변경해야 할 
수도 있습니다.

 ■사양
 • 요구 시스템 사양: USB 2.0 호환
 • 지원되는 OS: Windows 10, Windows 11, macOS Catalina, 

macOS Big Sur, macOS Monterey, macOS Ventura, 
macOS Sonoma,ChromeOS 
(제품에 대한 최신 정보는 당사 웹 사이트를 방문하십시오.)

 • 유형: 앰프가 내장된 스피커 시스템
 • 스피커 유닛: φ58mm/풀 레인지
 • 감도: 85dB/W
 • 주파수 응답: 80 ~ 20,000Hz
 • 최대 출력: 6W(3W+3W)
 • 입력 임피던스: 15kΩ
 • 입력 잭: φ3.5mm 스테레오 미니 잭(AUX 입력)
 • 헤드폰 출력 잭: φ3.5mm 스테레오 미니 잭
 • 왼쪽 및 오른쪽 연결 케이블 길이: 1.5m
 • USB 충전 케이블 길이: 1.2m(USB Type-A)
 • 전원 공급: USB 전원(5V DC)*
 • 비트 심도: 16비트
 • 지원되는 샘플 속도: 48kHz

 • 규격(돌출부 제외): 200mm×88mm×90mm(H×W×D)
 • 중량(케이블 제외): 약 490g(좌측), 약 535g(우측)
 • 작동 온도: 5°C ~ 40°C
 • 기본 제공 부속품: 오디오 케이블(1.2m/φ3.5mm 스테레오 미

니 플러그/3극)
 • 별매품: 오디오 케이블(1.2m/φ3.5mm 스테레오 미니 플러그/3

극) , 고무발
* 5V/1A 이상의 전원 공급이 필요합니다.
제품 개선을 위해 예고 없이 제품이 변경될 수 있습니다.
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市販のUSB�電源アダプター
Commercially available 
USB power adapter

保護シール
Protective seal


